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instalovat pouze osoba s elektrotechnickou odborností. 

da
agt! Installation må kun foretages af personer med elektroteknisk ekspertise.

de
Warnung: Gefährliche Spannung! Siehe Bedienungsanleitung. Vor dem 
Arbeiten Gerät ausschalten und von der Spannungsversorgung trennen. 
Achtung! Installation nur durch elektrotechnische Fachkraft.

el

en
Warning: Hazardous voltage! Refer to operating instructions. Disconnect and 
lock out power before working on this device. Attention! Installation should 
only be performed by electrically trained personnel.  

es

Advertencia: ¡Tensión peligrosa! Consulte las instrucciones de 

bloquee la corriente. ¡Atención! La instalación debe ser realizada únicamente 
por un técnico electricista. 

et
tohib paigaldada ainult elektrotehnilise kogemusega isik.

fi kytkeminen lukituksella ennen töiden aloittamista. Huomio! Asennuksen saa 

fr

Avertissement: Tension dangereuse! Consultez les consignes d’utilisation. 
Débranchez et verrouillez l’alimentation électrique avant d’entreprendre 
des travaux sur cet appareil. Attention! L’installation doit être effectuée 
uniquement par une personne ayant une expertise en électrotechnique. 

hr

hu

Figyelmeztetés: Veszélyes feszültség! Lásd a használati utasítást. Válassza le 

személy végezheti el. 

it

Attenzione: Tensione pericolosa! Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso. 
Prima di intervenire su questo dispositivo, scollegare e isolare tutte le 
fonti di alimentazione. Attenzione! L’installazione deve essere eseguita 
esclusivamente da un installatore qualificato. 
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S A FE T Y I N S T R U C T I O N S

CM-HC, CM-HCT
Suspension electrodes for liquid level monitoring relays
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Deutsch

CM-HC Hängeelektrode Art.-Nr. 1SVR 402 902 R1000 

CM-HCT Hängeelektrode, trinkwassergeeignet Art.-Nr. 1SVR 402 902 R2000

Schneidring O-Ring Klemmhülse

11 mm

Verschlusskappe

Druckfeder Elektrode

Schutzhülse

Die geeignete Anschlussleitung ist abhängig vom verwendeten Medium und den nationalen Standards!

Fig.1
Verschlusskappe, Schneidring und O-Ring in abgebildeter Reihenfolge auf die Anschlussleitung auffädeln, Leitungsende 11 mm 
(0.433 in) abisolieren. 

Fig. 2
Klemmhülse mit Druck auf die Kupferleitung aufschieben, so dass der Kupferdraht aus der Spitze der Klemmhülse herausragt. Spitze 
der Klemmhülse mit geeignetem Werkzeug quetschen, um Kupferleitung und Klemmhülse fest zu verbinden. An der Klemmhülse 
überstehende Kupferadern bündig abschneiden. Feder auf die Klemmhülse aufbringen und in die Bohrung der Elektrode einbringen. 
O-Ring und Schneidring an die Klemmhülse heranschieben.

Fig. 3
Verschlusskappe und Elektrode handfest bzw. mit einem Drehmoment von 1,2 Nm verschrauben. Dann die Schutzhülse auf die Ver-
schlusskappe aufschrauben. 

Tauchelektrode
CM-HC: hochlegierter Stahl, Werkstoff-Nr. 1.4104 (gemäß EN 10088-1)
CM-HCT: hochlegierter Stahl, Werkstoff-Nr. 1.4301 (gemäß EN 10088-1)

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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I N S TA L L AT I O N I N S T R U C T I O N S

CM-HC, CM-HCT
Suspension electrodes for liquid level monitoring relays  

Note: These instructions cannot claim to contain all detailed information of all types of this product range and can even not consider 
every possible application of the products. All statements serve exclusively to describe the product and have not to be understood as 
contractually agreed characteristics. Further information and data is obtainable from the catalogues and data sheets of this product, 
from the local ABB sales organisations as well as on the ABB homepage www.abb.com. Subject to change without prior notice. The 
German text applies in case of doubt.



English

CM-HC Suspension electrode Art.-No. 1SVR 402 902 R1000 

CM-HCT Suspension electrode, suitable for drinking water Art.-No. 1SVR 402 902 R2000

cutting ring O-ring ferrule

11 mm

locking cap

pressure spring electrode

protective cover

The appropriate connecting cable depends on the used medium and on the national standards!

Fig.1
Place the locking cap, the cutting ring and the o-ring in the illustrated order on the connecting cable. Insulate the end of the cable 
11 mm (0.433 in).  

Fig. 2
Push the ferrule firmly onto the copper cable, so that the copper wire protrudes out of the ferrule. Crimp the thin end of the ferrule 
with a suitable tool to achieve a solid connection between ferrule and copper wire. Cut the excess cable flush with the ferrule. Put the 
pressure spring on the ferrule and push it into the electrode. Move the o-ring and the cutting ring close to the ferrule. 

Fig. 3
Screw the locking cap and the electrode together, handtight or with a tightening torque of 1.2 Nm. Then screw the protective cover on 
the locking cap. 

Dipped electrode
CM-HC: high-alloy steel, material no. 1.4104 (according to EN 10088-1)
CM-HCT: high-alloy steel, material no. 1.4301 (according to EN 10088-1)

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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Français

CM-HC Électrode de suspension No. d’art.  1SVR 402 902 R1000 

CM-HCT Électrode de suspension, convient pour eau potable No. d’art.  1SVR 402 902 R2000

bague coupante bague d’étanchéité douille

11 mm

capot de fermeture

ressort de pression électrode

enveloppe de protection

Le câble de connexion à utiliser dépend de l’installation et des normes nationales! 

Fig.1
Enfiler la collerette de fixation, la bague coupante et la bague d’étanchéité dans l’ordre imagé sur le câble de connexion. Dénuder 
l’extrémité du câble  sur 11 mm (0.433 in). 

Fig. 2
Enfiler la douille de pression sur le câble de cuivre en pressant, de façon que le fil de cuivre saillit de la douille. Sertir le bout de la douille 
avec un outil approprié afin d’obtenir un connession solide de la douille et du câble de cuivre. Découper la partie du fil de cuivre qui 
saillit de la douille à surface plane. Monter le ressort de pression sur la douille et le presser dans le trou percé de l’élecrode. Glisser la 
bague d’étanchéité et la bague coupante en direction de la douille. 

Fig. 3
Visser l’électrode dans la collerette de fixation, serré à la main ou avec un de serrage de 1,2 Nm. Enfin, visser l’enveloppe de protection 
sur la collerette de fixation. 

Électrode immergée
CM-HC: acier fortement allié, n° de matériau 1.4104 (selon EN 10088-1)
CM-HCT: acier fortement allié, n° de matériau 1.4301 (selon EN 10088-1)

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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Español

CM-HC Electrodo en suspensión N° ref. 1SVR 402 902 R1000 

CM-HCT Electrodo en suspensión, válido para agua potable N° ref. 1SVR 402 902 R2000

anillo cortante

11 mm

cubierta de cierre

muelle de presión electrodo

vaina protectora

El cable apropiado de conexión depende del medio utilizado y de la normativa nacional!

Fig.1

cable 11mm (0,433 in).  

Fig. 2
Presionar firmemente la férula con el cable de cobre, de forma que el cable sobresalga de la férula. Crimpar la punta delgada de la 
férula con una herramienta adecuada para conseguir una conexión sólida entre la férula y el cable de cobre. Corte el exceso de cable 

la férula. 

Fig. 3
Atornille la cubierta de cierre y el electrodo, con la mano o con un par de apriete de 1,2 Nm. Posteriormente atornille la vaina protectora 
a la cubierta de cierre.   

Electrodo de inmersión 
CM-HC: acero de alta aleación, número de material 1.4104 (según EN 10088-1) 
CM-HCT: acero de alta aleación, número de material 1.4301 (según EN 10088-1) 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

férula
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Italiano

CM-HC Elettrodo a sospensione Codice 1SVR 402 902 R1000 

CM-HCT Elettrodo a sospensione, utilizzabile per acqua potabile Codice 1SVR 402 902 R2000

anello aperto O-ring bussola di serraggio

11 mm

coperchio di chiusura

molla di compressione elettrodo

custodia di protezione

La scelta del cavo di collegamento va fatta in funzione del liquido utilizzato e nel rispetto delle norme nazionali!

Fig.1
Posizionare il coperchio di chiusura, l‘anello aperto e l‘O-ring nell‘ordine mostrato in figura sul cavo di connessione. L‘isolante del cavo 
deve essere rimosso per una lunghezza pari a 11 mm (0.433 in).   

Fig. 2
Premete fermamente la bussola di serraggio sul conduttore di rame denudato cosicchè possa soprgere dalla stessa. Pinzate la fine 
della bussola con un attrezzo adatto allo scopo, così da garantire una connessione sicura tra bussola e conduttore di rame. Tagliate il 
rame in eccesso. Premete la molla sulla bussola e spingete entrambe all‘interno dell‘elettrodo. Spostate l‘O-ring e l‘anello aperto vicino 
alla bussola.

Fig. 3
Avvitate il coperchio di chiusura con l‘elettrodo, stringendo a mano e/o comunque rispettando una coppia di serraggio di 1,2 Nm. 
Dopodiché avvitate la custodia di protezione sul coperchio di chiusura.

Elettrodo ad immersione 
CM-HC: acciaio ad alta lega, codice di materiale 1.4104 (in conformità con EN 10088-1) 
CM-HCT: acciaio ad alta lega, codice di materiale 1.4301 (in conformità con EN 10088-1) 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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CM-HC   1SVR 402 902 R1000 

CM-HCT   1SVR 402 902 R2000

11 mm

    

 
 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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CM-HC  1SVR 402 902 R1000 

CM-HCT ,  1SVR 402 902 R2000

11 mm

1
11 mm 0.433 in   

2

3
1.2 Nm

 
CM-HC: 1.4104 EN10088-1  
CM-HCT: 1.4301 EN10088-1  

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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ABB AG – STOTZ-KONTAKT
Eppelheimer Str. 82
DE-69123 Heidelberg
go.abb/contact 

new.abb.com/low-voltage
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